2002- 16624 Dog



ORDINANCE NO. 0-02-122

AN ÓRDÍNANCE SETTING FORTH UNIFORM REQUIREMENTS FOR DIRECT AND INDIRECT CONTRIBUTORS INTO THE WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM AND THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY; REPEALING ANY ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Conway operates a Publicly Owned Wastewater Treatment Works and is required by state and federal law to develop pretreatment programs to regulate industrial discharges to their systems; and

WHEREAS, Arkansas Code Annotated §14-55-207 authorizes municipalities to adopt by reference technical codes, including codes regulating, among other matters, public health and plumbing; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Conway finds that codes regulating contributors into the wastewater collection and treatment systems of the City of Conway are health codes as contemplated by §14-55-207;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1: The City Council hereby adopts by reference that certain ordinance and code entitled "An Ordinance Setting Forth Uniform Requirements for Direct and Indirect Contributors into the Wastewater Collection System and the Wastewater Treatment System for the City of Conway, Arkansas and for Other Purposes," which is attached to this ordinance. Three (3) copies of the code have been filed in the Office of the Clerk/Treasurer for inspection and view by the public prior to the passage of this ordinance and the code has been posted on the web site of Conway Corporation.

SECTION 2: The City has given notice to the public, by publication in a paper of general circulation within the City of Conway, stating that copies of the code, or the pertinent parts thereof, and the related documents are open to public examination prior to the passage of this ordinance.

SECTION 3: All ordinances and municipal codes in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict, specifically, Ordinance No. 0-88-14, passed on the 24th day of May 1988 and codified at Conway Municipal Code Q10.28.10 -- 10.28.16, which is hereby replaced and superseded by this ordinance.

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall have an effective date beginning October 1, 2002 and shall otherwise be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

PASSED this ______ day of _____ august 2002.

APPROVED:

YOR TAB TOWNSELL

ATTEST:

MICHAEL O. GARRETT, CITÝ CLERK

